

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No...../2016

CC No. 5761/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/11/2015
in RCR No. 271/2015 passed by the High Court of Kerala at
Ernakulam)

C.T JOSE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANIL KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Date : 31/03/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDEFor Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. C. Ajith Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Application seeking exemption from filing
certified copy of the impugned judgment and final
order is allowed.We find no infirmity in the order impugned
herein. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed.However, the petitioner is granted eight
months' time to vacate and hand over peaceful
possession of the suit premises without creating
any third party rights subject to filing usual
undertaking in the Registry of this Court within
four weeks from today.[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER